to the base case, with a total of $5.3 billion in Scenario 3. Climate change costs when
compared to the base case are reduced by $0.12 billion to $0.34 billion. The overall
benefit for the year 2020 ranges from $3.8 billion in Scenario 2 to $10.0 billion in
Scenario 3.

 Australasian Railway Association

Submission to the Senate Economics Committee   9
Inquiry into the Exposure Drafts of the Legislation to Implement the Carbon Pollution Reduction Scheme

Table 4. Summary of benefits: Annual benefits in 2020 ($ billion)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total reduction in operating costs
1.88 2.44 4.32

Total reduction in social costs (ex. climate change costs)
4.06 1.23 5.30

Total reduction in climate change costs
0.19 0.12 0.34

Total benefits
6.14 3.79 9.96

Using a conservative real discount rate of 10% per annum, the net present value in 2010 of
the benefits accruing over 2010-20 ranges from $16.8 billion to $27.4 billion, as shown in
Table 5. Substantially higher returns result for lower discount rates.

Table 5.  Net present value in 2010 of total benefits over 2010-20, relative to the base case
 ($ billion, constant prices)

Discount
Rate Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

4% 25.6  16.1 41.7
7% 20.6 13.0 33.7

10% 16.8  10.6 27.4

The benefits included in the net present value calculations only extend to 2020, and these
benefits will also accrue for many subsequent years. The benefits illustrate the magnitude
of the economic and social costs being imposed on Australia by the transport patterns that
have built up since the Second World War, and hence the benefits that can be gained by
even partially reversing those trends.

Investments to Achieve the Benefits
It has not been possible to quantify the costs of the many and varied investments required,
although some important components (the rail freight track component for the North-